

No. 10-708

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Successor in Interest to the First American Corporation,
and First American Title Insurance Company,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF INDEPENDENT LAND TITLE AGENTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREGORY W. HAPP
Counsel of Record
238 West Liberty Street
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-7000
gregoryhapp@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Independent Title Agents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT.....	5
I. THE TITLE INSURANCE PROCESS.....	5
A. Real Property Title Assurance Prior to Title Insurance	7
B. Emergence of Title Insurance	8
C. Modern Title Insurance Practices.....	11
D. Marketing of Title Insurance Through Reverse Competition	18
E. The Formation of Affiliated Business Arrangements and Controlled Busi- ness Arrangements to Market Title In- surance.....	19
F. Buying of Market Share by Title In- surance Companies/Underwriters.....	20
II. VARIATION IN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES/UNDERWRITERS.....	22
A. Differences in Performance of Basic Services	23
B. Differences in Claim Handling	25
C. Differences in Financial Stability.....	26
D. Differences in Defalcation Prevention....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. REVERSE COMPETITION HARMS CONSUMERS AND INDEPENDENT TITLE AGENTS.....	30
II. CONGRESS RECOGNIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF A CONSUMER’S LEGAL RIGHT TO SELECTION OF SETTLEMENT SERVICE PROVIDERS	32
III. THE INJURIES DUE TO SUBSTANDARD TITLE INSURANCE SETTLEMENT SERVICES ARE LATENT AND HARD TO DETECT.....	34
IV. OHIO DOES NOT FIX OR ESTABLISH TITLE INSURANCE RATES.....	36
V. GOVERNMENTAL ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS CANNOT TAKE THE PLACE OF CONSUMERS ENFORCING THEIR OWN RIGHTS UNDER RESPA.....	38
A. State RESPA Enforcement Lacks Deterrence.....	39
B. Federal Enforcement is Difficult, Prohibitively Complex, and of Secondary Importance.....	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In the Matter of Tigor Title Insurance Co., et al.,</i> FTC Docket No. 9190 <i>Initial Decision Issued</i> <i>By Administrative Law Judge Morton</i> <i>Needleman</i> (Complaint filed January 7, 1985) (Decision Filed December 22, 1986); reprinted <i>Competitive Practices In The Title Insurance</i> <i>Industry, Hearing Before The Subcommittee</i> <i>On Monopolies And Commercial Law Of The</i> <i>Committee On The Judiciary House of Repre-</i> <i>sentatives</i> (May 4, 1988), Ser. No. 132, Ap- pendix 2	10, 20, 37
<i>Watson v. Muirhead</i> , 57 Pa. 161.....	8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. § 2601(a).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 2604(b)(4).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 2607	4
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....	5, 35, 39
12 U.S.C. § 2608(a).....	33
12 U.S.C. § 2614	35
12 U.S.C. § 2617(c)(1).....	41
ORC Ann. § 3935.04(D)	36, 37
ORC Ann. § 3935.07	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Dr. E. S. Savas, Assistant Secretary For Policy Development And Research, U.S. Department of Housing And Urban Development, <i>Testimony Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Housing and Community Development of the House Committee on Banking, Finance And Urban Affairs, Ser. No. 97-24 (September 15-16, 1981)</i>	32
James L. Boren, Jr., President of ALTA, <i>Testimony and Written Statement: Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business: Hearings Before the Subcommittee On Housing And Community Development Of The Committee On Banking, Finance And Urban Affairs, House of Representatives, 97th Cong. 1st Session (September 15, 1981)</i>	22, 38
Thomas P. Vartarian, General Counsel of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, <i>Statement; Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business, Hearings Before the Subcommittee On Housing and Community Development of the House Committee, On Banking, Finance And Urban Affairs, Ser. No. 97-24 (September 15-16, 1981)</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATISES

- Nielsen, J. Bushnell, *Title & Escrow Claims Guide*, Second Edition, Woodridge Legal Publishers (2007)26

GOVERNMENTAL REPORTS

- Birnbaum, Birny, Report to the California Insurance Commissioner, “*An Analysis of Competition in the California Title Insurance and Escrow Industry*” (December 2005)21

- Department of Justice’s Antitrust Division, *The Pricing and Marketing of Insurance* (January 1977) reprinted in part in *Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business, Hearings Before the Subcommittee On Housing and Community Development of the House Committee On Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs*, Ser. No. 97-24 (September 15-16, 1981)*passim*

- Report of Department of Housing and Urban Development and Veterans Administration, Mortgage Settlement Costs* (1972) reprinted in *Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing Abandonment, And Site Selection Policies: Hearings Before the Subcommittee On Housing of the Committee on Banking and Currency, House of Representatives*, 92d Congress, Second Session (February 22-24, 1972).....5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Title Insurance: Actions Needed to Improve Oversight of the Title Industry and Better Protect Consumers</i> , Report to the Ranking Member, Committee on Financial Services, House of Representatives, Government Accountability Office (April 13, 2007), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07401.pdf (last visited October 14, 2011)	39
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Al Harris, <i>Embezzlement investigation hits firm hard</i> , Richmond BizSense (September 19, 2011), available at http://www.richmondbizsense.com/2011/09/19/embezzlement-investigation-hits-firm-hard/ (last visited October 14, 2011)	28
Alexandra Clough, <i>Title Firm's Owner AWOL As Claims Rise To 10 Million</i> , Palm Beach Post (August 09, 2009), available at http://www.palmbeachpost.com/business/content/business/epaper/2009/08/09/a1b_cloughcol_0810.html (last visited on October 14, 2011)	29
Demotech, Inc., <i>Financial Stability Ratings Title Definitions</i> (2011), available at http://www.demotech.com/01_pages/services/fsr/fsr_title_definitions.aspx (last visited October 14, 2011)	27
<i>LandAmerica Financial Group files bankruptcy – sells business</i> Reuters (November 26, 2008), available at http://www.reuters.com/article/2008/11/26/us-landamerica-idUSTRE4AP1W420081126 (last visited October 14, 2011)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matt Carter, <i>Fidelity, LandAmerica agree to merger</i> , inmannews (November 7, 2008), available at http://www.inman.com/news/2008/11/7/fidelity-landamerica-agree-merger (last visited October 14, 2011)	27
OAITA, <i>Settlement Preference Survey</i> , available at http://www.oaita.org/OAITA_SPS_Executive_Summary.pdf (last visited on October 14, 2011)	30
Stewart Title, <i>Build Confidence, Escrow Security Bonds, Product Flyer</i> (2010), available at http://stewartbonds.com/download/881/pdf/SSIS-1022-26-10_ESB_Product_Flyer_lowres.pdf (last visited October 14, 2011)	28
The Title Report, <i>Defalcation trends: Why are some states losing more agents than others?</i> (June 13, 2005), available at http://www.thetitulereport.com/TTR/Articles/10003.aspx (last visited on October 14, 2011)	23
Timothy A. Thrush, <i>Insured Closings</i> , Hennepin Lawyer, Official Publication of the Hennepin County Bar Association (October 28, 2004) at 2 of 5, available at http://hennepin.timberlakepublishing.com/article.asp?article=863&paper=1&cat=147 (last visited October 14, 2011)	17
Title Resources, <i>A Brief History of Title Insurance</i> (2011), available at https://www.titleresources.com/History.aspx (last visited on October 14, 2011)	10
